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VARIANCE 
STAFF REPORT

GENERAL INFORMATION

MEETING DATE: March 5, 2026

APPLICANT: James Hoefs   

OWNERS: James A Hoefs Trust & Donna M Hoefs Trust

911 ADDRESS: TBD, 181st Ave, New Prague

VARIANCE REQUEST:  To reduce the required separation distance between an existing Animal Feedlot to an existing 
dwelling on an adjacent lot from 1,000 feet to 97 feet; and reduce the required setback between an 
existing Animal Feedlot to an existing dwelling from 1,000 feet to 775 feet; and reduce the 
required setback between the structure of an Animal Feedlot to a lot line from 100 feet to 15 feet; 
and reduce the required setback from an accessory structure to a side yard lot line from 15 feet to 6 
feet to accommodate a 115' x 70' barn and a property split/combination to adjust existing property 
lines.

VARIANCE NUMBER: BOA-001089-2026

PARCEL NUMBER:  07.030.5110

SITE INFORMATION

LOCATION: The subject property is located in part of the SE 1/4, Section 30 of Lanesburgh Township.

ZONING & PURPOSE: Agriculture “A” District

The Agriculture (A) District is established for areas where agriculture uses are seen as the best 
and highest long term use of the land. The land itself needs to be preserved for primarily 
agricultural activities. These areas should avoid existing cities, residential zones and subdivisions. 
They should be large contiguous land areas with mostly prime soils.

GOALS AND POLICIES: The current Land Use Plan, adopted in 2007, makes reference to protecting the best of its 
agricultural land as a resource for long term agricultural use.

GOAL #1:   Le Sueur County contains some of the most productive agricultural soils in Minnesota and should adopt    
and enforce land use goals and policies that conserve and protect agricultural resources and uses.

Objective 1: The County will protect the best of its agricultural land as a resource for long term agricultural use.

GENERAL SITE
DESCRIPTION: Developed Feedlot

ACCESS: Proposed access from CSAH 30 181st Ave

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The subject Feedlot has been family-owned for over 150 years. The dwelling on the adjoining property (parcel 07.030.5100) was 
originally part of the Feedlot. The dwelling was split from the Feedlot in 2012 for the landowner’s son to live in. When the dwelling 
was split from the Feedlot the lot line went through an existing shed. The applicant intends to construct a barn addition for robotic 
milking and a property split/combination to correct structure setbacks. If approved, the variance would allow the construction of 
Feedlot structure addition with a reduced setback to dwelling, an existing grain bin to have a reduced side yard setback, and a property 
split/combination to correct structure setbacks. 
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ATTACHMENTS

Application, Description of Request, Survey (Proposed Conditions), Building Plans, Aerial Image, LIDAR Map, Erosion Control 
Plan, & Findings of Fact Form

FINDINGS

Staff findings per Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance, the following findings have been developed for this request:  

1. Variance: Request: Required: Ordinance: Page:
a. Reduced Setback from a 

Feedlot to Dwelling: 97 feet 1,000 feet Section 16, Subdiv. 12. D. 2. 16-12

b. Reduced Setback from a 
Feedlot to Dwelling: 775 feet 1,000 feet Section 16, Subdiv. 12. D. 2. 16-12

c. Reduced Lot Line Setback
to a Feedlot: 15 feet 100 feet Section 16, Subdiv. 12. A.  16-11

d. Reduced Side Yard Lot 
Line Setback to an 
Accessory Structure: 6 feet 15 feet Section 8, Subdiv. 7. B. 2. 8-9

2. The applicant is requesting the variance to allow the construction of a barn addition used for robotic milking and a property 
split/combination to correct structure setback issues.

3. Approval of the variance would correct setback issues for multiple structures.

CONSIDERATIONS

1.   The following shall be considered at the hearing:

a. There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land, structures or use referred to in the Variance.

b. Whether the granting of the application would be a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare or injurious 
to property or improvements in the area adjacent to the property of the applicant/landowner. 

2.    Additional Considerations:   
a. The request is to accommodate the construction of a barn used for milking robots and a property split/combination to 

correct structure setback issues.

b. Approval of the variance would bring multiple structures into conformity.

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY
The Board of Adjustment shall have the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the requirements of any official 

control including restrictions placed on non-conformities.

1. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control.  

2. Variances shall only be permitted when the request is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 

3. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying 
with the official control. Practical difficulties as used in connection with a variance means the following:
a. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control.

b. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner.

c. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

d. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
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ADDITIONAL REVIEW COMMENTS

1. This request has been submitted to Amy Beatty, County Feedlot Officer. In her review, Ms. Beatty stated the setback from an 
Animal Feedlot facility and manure storage area to an adjoining lot line is 100 feet. The setback from an animal feedlot 
facility registered at 51-2,000 animal units to a dwelling is 1,000 feet. 

The existing dwelling closest to the Animal Feedlot facility was originally combined with the Animal Feedlot facility's 
parcel, and its current occupants are also an operator of the Animal Feedlot. 

This variance should not have an effect on the closest existing dwelling since an owner of this dwelling is also an operator of 
the Animal Feedlot, and therefore has accepted living in close proximity to the Animal Feedlot. As for the other existing 
dwelling, the property owner has also lived in close proximity to an existing Animal Feedlot. To the best of my knowledge, 
there has not been a complaint due to odor from this animal feedlot facility.

PROPOSED FINDINGS

1. Is the variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control? The official controls in the 
request are the required setbacks from a Feedlot to a dwelling, Feedlot to an adjoining Lot Line, & Accessory Structure Side 
Yard Lot Line.  

a. Feedlot to Dwelling Setback (Parcel 07.030.5100): The setback from a feedlot to a dwelling is to ensure the 
Feedlot operations do not cause a nuisance to neighboring residential properties
• The dwelling was originally part of the Feedlot.
• The landowners of parcel 07.030.5100 assist in operating the Feedlot.
• Based on the above information, the setback from the Feedlot to the dwelling will not negatively impact 

neighboring properties.

b. Feedlot to Dwelling Setback (Parcel 07.029.7500): The setback from a feedlot to a dwelling is to ensure the 
Feedlot operations do not cause a nuisance to neighboring residential properties
• The dwelling on parcel 07.029.7500 has been coexisting with the Feedlot since 1910. 
• Based on the above information, the setback from the Feedlot to the dwelling will not negatively impact 

neighboring properties.

c. Feedlot to Adjoining Property Line. The setback from a feedlot to an adjoining lot line is to ensure the feedlot 
operations do not cause a nuisance to neighboring properties.
• The Feedlot and neighboring dwelling were originally on the same parcel and have been coexisting since 2012.
• The current lot line goes through an existing shed.
• The new lot line that does not meet the required 100-foot setback to the Feedlot however is further from the 

Feedlot than the existing lot line.
• Based on the above information, the setback from the feedlot to an adjoining property line will not negatively 

impact the Feedlot.

d. Side yard Setback: The setback to a side yard is to ensure minimal impact to neighboring properties.
• The grain bin is currently part of the neighboring home parcel (07.030.5100) and is used for Feedlot operations.
• The neighboring landowners assist in operating the Feedlot.
• Based on the above information, the setback to the side yard setback would not cause a negative impact to the 

neighboring property.

2. Is the variance request consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan?
• The land use plan lists protecting agriculture land for agriculture resources or uses.
• The proposed barn addition is for an agricultural use and would not remove any productive tillable soils from 

production.
• Based on the above information, the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, not permitted by an official control?
• The applicant is proposing to construct a barn addition for robotic milking on an existing Feedlot.
• Based on the above information, the request is a reasonable use not permitted by an official control.

4. Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property, and not created by the landowner?
• Multiple structures became unable to meet setbacks when the property was split in 2012 prior to the adoption of the 

Land Division Ordinance.
• The dwelling on parcel 07.029.7500 was constructed prior to the adoption of the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance 

and Feedlot setbacks.
• Based on the above information, the plight of the landowner not was created by them.
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5. Will the issuance of the variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
• The locality is residential agriculture lots and tillable acreage. The applicant is proposing a barn on an existing 

Feedlot.
• Based on the above information, the request would maintain the essential character of the locality.

6. Does the alleged Practical Difficulty involve more than economic considerations?
• If approved, the applicant would be able construct the barn addition for robotic milking, which would assist with 

labor and time.
• Based on the above information, the request does involve more than economic considerations.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
In granting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection that will secure substantially the 
objectives of the Ordinance, regulation or provision to which the application is granted. Conditions must be directly related to and 

bear a rough proportionally to the impact created by the Variance.

1. If approved, all necessary permits shall be issued and exterior construction completed prior to March 5, 2027, unless an 
extension is granted by the Board of Adjustment. 

2. An extension must be requested in writing and filed with the Department at least 30 days prior to the Variance expiration.

3. If approved, the survey (submitted February 4, 2026) shall become a part of the permit. Any deviation from the submitted 
plans shall first be reviewed by the Department for determination of whether additional variances would be required.

4. If approved, and prior to the commencement of any construction related activities, a Zoning Permit shall be submitted and 
issued for the barn.

5. If approved, and prior to recording the new deeds, a Property Split/Combination Permit Application shall be submitted 
and issued for the property split & combination.



Fee: $846.00

City: City:
State: MN Zip: 56071 State: MN Zip: 56071
Phone: Phone:

Township:
Section: 30
TWP #: 112 Lot #: N/A A
Range#: 23 Block#: N/A FEMA Panel #: 27079C0 175E
1/4 - 1/4: CR

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: ACTION:

January 27, 2026 BOA-001089-2026
None

James A Hoefs Trust &

17738 320th St

March 27, 2026
Landowner(s):

Donna M Hoefs Trust

VARIANCE
LE SUEUR COUNTY

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVENUE

LE CENTER, MN 56057

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CHAIR DATE

Application Date:

Applicant(s):

Mailing Address:

Permit Number:
911-Address:

March 5, 2026ON-SITE TOUR DATE:

March 5, 2026

February 11, 2026

AS WRITTEN WITH CONDITIONS

Lanesburgh Parcel No.:
Subdivision:

Zoning District:

Flood Zone:

DATELE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING AUTHORITY

** ALL FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE**

1.) Reason for the Requested Variance:

2.) Reasons for approval or denial of the request are listed in the Findings of Fact.

I (We), the undersigned, owner(s) and/or applicant(s) of the property described herein, do hereby respectfully petition your Honorable 
Bodies to grant a Variance, as hereinafter designated, and in support thereof, the following facts are presented:

Request the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required separation distance between an existing Animal 
Feedlot to an existing dwelling on an adjacent lot from 1,000 feet to 97 feet; and reduce the required setback between an existing Animal Feedlot to an 
existing dwelling from 1,000 feet to 775 feet; and reduce the required setback between the structure of an Animal Feedlot to a lot line from 100 feet to 15 
feet; and reduce the required setback from an accessory structure to a side yard lot line from 15 feet to 6 feet to accommodate a 115' x 70' barn and a 
property split and combination to adjust existing lot lines. 

Please see the Final Decision Notice for all Conditions related to this request.
3.) Special Conditions of the Variance:

DATEAPPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER

60-Day Ruling Date:

507.364.7785

Part of the SE 1/4

07.030.5110
N/A

Road Type: X-Outside

507.291.1298

New Prague New Prague
Mailing Address:17738 320th St

James Hoefs



Variance #:

Y N

Jim M. John W. Colin H. Russell A. Jeanne D.
Finding:

Y N

Jim M. John W. Colin H. Russell A. Jeanne D.
Finding:

Y N

Jim M. John W. Colin H. Russell A. Jeanne D.
Finding:

Y N

Jim M. John W. Colin H. Russell A. Jeanne D.
Finding:

Y N

Jim M. John W. Colin H. Russell A. Jeanne D.
Finding:

Y N

Jim M. John W. Colin H. Russell A. Jeanne D.
Finding:

ACTION: APPROVED DENIED

CONDITION(S):

APPLICANT'S RESPONSE TO THE CONDITIONS:

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CHAIR

VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

James Hoefs/James A Hoefs Trust & Donna M Hoefs Trust

F. IF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DETERMINES ALL OF THE ABOVE STANDARDS HAVE BEEN MET BY A SIMPLE MAJORITY, THEN THE 
STANDARD FOR IDENTIFYING A PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED.

A. The Board of Adjustment shall have the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the requirements of any official control including restrictions placed 
on nonconformities.

B. No Variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the Zoning District in which the subject property is located.

C. Facts supporting the answer to each question must be documented below, and are hereby certified to be the Findings of Fact of the Board of Adjustement.

D. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control and when the variances are consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan.

Name of Applicant(s) or Landowner(s):

Variance Request:

BOA-001089-2026

5.) Will the issuance of the variance maintain the essential character of the locality?

6.) Does the alleged Practical Difficulty involve more than economic considerations?

E. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the official control.

Request the County grant a Variance from the Le Sueur County Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required separation distance between an 
existing Animal Feedlot to an existing dwelling on an adjacent lot from 1,000 feet to 97 feet; and reduce the required setback between an 
existing Animal Feedlot to an existing dwelling from 1,000 feet to 775 feet; and reduce the required setback between the structure of an Animal 
Feedlot to a lot line from 100 feet to 15 feet; and reduce the required setback from an accessory structure to a side yard lot line from 15 feet to 
6 feet to accommodate a 115' x 70' barn and a property split and combination to adjust existing lot lines. 

DATE

1.) Is the variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the official control(s)?

2.) Is the variance request consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan?

3.) Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, not permitted by an official control?

4.) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the property, and not created by the landowner?
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Description of Request 
 
The dwelling was part of the farm for over 150 years. My son and his 
wife wanted to own their own house so it was given to them, which 
divided the feedlot from the house. The feedlot and house do not 
meet the setbacks and lot requirements. A variance to correct the 
setback issues is needed to build a new robot barn for milking cows. 
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